SECRETARY OF STATE: Re: The inclusion of lists of employees of
the Departments of State Government who
have left the service in the last bien=-
nium in the Officiel Manual of Missouri.

July 23, 1945 Fl L E D

Honorable Wilson Ltell, * 4;;
Secrota:y of State _ \ 7

Capitol Building,
Jefferson City, lissouri.

Dear lir, Hell:

e are in recelipt of your letter of June 16, 1945,
which letter reads as followsd

"The 19431944 Llue Book contained
not only the list of employees of
each department who were then worke
ing, dbut 1t contained also a list

of employees whio left the service
during the last blenuiune This re=-
quires hundreds of pages in the book,
maldins 1% bulky and much more expen=-
ﬂive .

"Does the law requlre that this list
of employees who left the service dure
ing the last blennium be lncorporated
in the Ilue Book this year? Ve should
appreciate your opinion on this ques-
tion."

Section 15000, Re S. lloe, 1939, is the authority
for the publication of the O0fficial lManual of illssouri, which
Sectlon reads as followss

"The secretary of state shall bieunially,
a8 soon as pratticable after the organe
ization of each general assembly prepare
and publish twenty-five thousand coples

of the llssouri manual, to contain historical,
official, political, statistlical and other
information in regard to the national and
state governments, such as is found 1n the
manuals of 1907 and 1908, sald manuals to
be by him dlstributed to the members of
the gencral assembly, the state, judicial
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and county officers and to the news=
papers of the state, the surplus volumes
to be distributed throughout the state
upon proper applications made therefor,"

Nothing in this section requires the inclusion of lists
of employees who left the service. The 0fficlal Manual of
1907=08 did not include such llsts,

Sectlon 15002, Laws of Mlssouri, 1941, page 690, reads
as followss

"There shall be published in saild manusl
the name, salary and post office address,
and previous occupation, includlng street
and number, of every officer aend employee,
of this stete, and it shall be unlawful
for any officer of this state to pay or
authorize the payment of a salary to any.
appointee or employee unless he shall {irst
file with the secretary of state, for pube
lication in the manual, the name, salary,
post office address and previous occupa=
tion of such employece."

From the above statutes we see that the maln requirements
concerning the matter which should be published in the Blue
Book are contalned in Sec. 15000, R. S. Mo., 1930. This
section requires that historical, official, political and
statisticel information, such as is found in the Manuals of
1907 and 1908, be included in the Blue Book. An examination of
the Manuals of 1907 and 1908 reveals no lists of employees who
left the service during the last biennium,

In construlng statutes, words must be construed in their
natdral and ordlnary sense. Berry~Koefron Dental Laboratory vs.
Smith, 346 Mo, 922; Wallace vs. Woods, 340 Mo. 452. The plain
and ordinary meaning of Sec. 15002, supra, 1s that the name,
salary, post offlce address and previous occupation of every
present officer and employee of this State shall be published
in the officlal manual. The statute requires only that those
presently employed at the time of the publishing of the Blue
Book be listed.



CONCLUSION

It is therefore, the opinion of this department that the
lists of employees who left the service during the last bi=-
ennium are not required to be incorporated in the Blue Book
for this year.

Respectfully submitted,

SMITH N. CROWE,
Asslistent Attorney General

APPROVED3

J. E. TAYLOR

Attorney General
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